
SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MEETING

2.30 pm MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
as it will only be used for training purposes by the

Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering 
the Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public 

are consenting to being filmed.

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

A G E N D A

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members of the Committee are reminded of their 
personal responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct.   
In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.   

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 

3. Update report on performance and progress on 
delivering the Housing and Homelessness Action 
Plan, including a focus on Supporting People and 
Housing Related Support. 
See attached report. (Pages 1 - 10)

Crime and Disorder Committee (item 4 only)

4. Safer Merthyr Tydfil - Update on Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence 
See attached report (Pages 11 - 14)



5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive any referrals from the other Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit Committee; an update from 
the Chair on their attendance at the Service 
Performance Challenge Meetings and to consider 
any follow up actions from the previous 
Meeting(s).

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

7. Forward Work Programme 
See attached report. (Pages 15 - 28)

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor D Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: L E Smart, H Barrett, J McCarthy, S Slater, 
W R Smith and Raymond Thomas

Co-optee(s): R Holdaway and Nicola Mahoney

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

AN UPDATE REPORT ON PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS ON 
DELIVERING THE HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ACTION 
PLAN, INCLUDING A FOCUS ON SUPPORTING PEOPLE & 
HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 Significant work has already been undertaken to implement the changes required 
with the implementation of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014.

1.2 However, there remains lots more to do in the transformation of service delivery.

1.3 Staff are committed and receiving appropriate ongoing training and support.

1.4 Links with Supporting People are strengthening.

1.5 Service demand
[...]
r means) specialist 
accommodation for this purpose.

10.5 Cuts to SP funding are expected of between 5% and 20%. Any level of cuts will 
inevitably result in cuts to service provision/support. The implications of which are 

Page 8



9

difficult to predict, but may conceivably lead to great levels of homelessness, as 
tenants and those without homes, are less able to access the support they 
need to obtain and sustain tenancies.

ELLIS COOPER
DIRECTOR OF PLACE & 
TRANSFORMATION

COUNCILLOR CHRIS BARRY
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGERATION, 

PLANNING & COUNTRYSIDE

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

none n/a n/a
Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

NO

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Safer Merthyr Tydfil – Update on Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This item is on the Crime and Disorder Committees Work Programme

1.2 The reason for this item is it gives the opportunity to meet with the Councils Strategic 
Partner Safer Merthyr Tydfil.

1.3 Safer Merthyr Tydfil has produced an update for the committee which is reproduced 
below at 3.1 onwards.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 
report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Safer Merthyr Tydfil - Scrutiny Report (7th December 2015)

3.1 SIP PRIORITY OUTCOME 4: People enjoy a vibrant, attractive, safe and sustainable 
environment in which to live, work, play and visit.

3.2 Merthyr Tydfil’s SIP focuses on 4 priority outcomes and under each outcome a 
partnership has set out activities that will seek to ensure these are met. Some 

Date Written 1st December 2015
Report Author Scrutiny Section
Service Area Scrutiny – Crime and Disorder 

Committee
Committee Date
[...]
e against local and 
national indicators. This is a progress / further report following the 14th 
September meeting when details of the transformation of the department 
were not discussed as it was still in work in progress.

18th January 2016

Trust RM Leisure Monitoring & Scrutiny: A 6 monthly update on progress and performance in 
achieving the stated targets and outcomes for the Trust. This item will link 
with the Economic Growth item in terms of the Castle development

Energy Efficiency EC, CLE 
& DJ

Sustainable 
Environment

Pre-Scrutiny or Scrutiny : Outline of the strategy and plan for energy 
efficiency

29th February 2016 (Crime and 
Disorder 
Committee) 
Substance Misuse

SP/JP & 
Partner 
Agencies

Community 
Safety

Scrutiny & Challenge:  Bringing in representatives of the partnership and 
questioning them about their roles, responsibilities, and activities

11th April 2016

Trust RM Leisure Monitoring & Scrutiny : A 6 monthly update on progress and performance 
in achieving the stated targets and outcomes for the Trust

23rd May 2016

Effectiveness Of 
Scrutiny & Audit 
Annual Report

Scrutiny 
& Audit 
Chairs

Joint 
Scrutiny

Monitoring, Evaluation & Review: A report outlining progress addressing 
the key recommendations made in 2015 and the impact on outcomes of the 
scrutiny committee process

Yet to be agreed Highways CLE Sustainable 
Environment

Monitoring, Evaluation & Review: Communication Plan before it goes out to 
businesses. Agreed at 14th September meeting.

P
age 27



P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Update report on performance and progress on delivering the Housing and Homelessness Action Plan, including a focus on Supporting People and Housing Related Support.
	4 Safer Merthyr Tydfil - Update on Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
	7 Forward Work Programme
	strategies on a page A4
	neighbourhood Services Work Programme 2015 16
	Neighbourhood Services Descriptors




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MEETING

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor D Roberts (In the Chair)

Councillors H Barrett, J McCarthy, W R Smith and 
Raymond Thomas

Councillor D Jones – Cabinet Member

Cooptees:
Robert Holdaway and Nicola Mahoney

Officers:
Steve Peters (Head of Public Protection), Jill Bow (Principal 
Officer - Supported Accommodation) and Jackie Evans (Social 
Inclusion Officer)

Outside Bodies:
Nicola Mahoney and Julie Beck – Safer Merthyr Tydfil

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Jayne Overbury (PA to the 
Mayor)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION



797  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S 
Slater and L E Smart

798  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

Councillor W R Smith declared his interest in Item 4 – Safer 
Merthyr Tydfil – Update on Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence, as he sits on this Panel.

799  Update report on 
performance and 
progress on delivering 
the Housing and 
Homelessness Action 
Plan, including a focus 
on Supporting People 
and Housing Related 
Support.

The Chair welcomed Steve Peters, Jackie Evans and Jill 
Bow to the Meeting.

Councillor D Jones referred the Committee to ‘An Update 
Report on Performance and Progress on Delivering the 
Housing and Homelessness Action Plan, including a Focus 
on Supporting People & Housing Related Support’.

Steve Peters gave apologies for absence from Julian Pike. 
Steve Peters then referred to the report in detail and 
together with Officers responded to the following questions 
raised by Committee:-

 When do you plan to undertake the review.

 Homeless people, does the Local Authority Officers 
go around checking areas of concern, such as the 
bus depot.

 What other partners are we involved with and is 
there any resistance from them.

 At a time that the authority is looking to shift service 
provision towards self-service such as more use of 
the website and online facilities, the requirement for 
an interview means that there will be more one to 
one contact at the Civic Centre.  What impact will 
this have on the Authority. 

 Staffing / Funding what will happen with a reduction 
and how can we access additional monies.  Can we 
work with RSL and is there a plan to take this 
forward.

 Hafod Housing, why aren’t they the Local 
Authority’s providers of choice, what is this all 
about?

 Performance, what is the timescale before we can 
have indicators as scrutiny need to monitor this 
data.

 With this New Act being implemented how will we 
inform the public of this and show it is to improve 
quality of life?

 Are we as a Local Authority responsible to get 



Landlords on board?

 We need to do something next April to let the 
people know and feed this information to them.

 Do we have a data base on private renting and any 
penalties the Local Authority enforces, do we get 
this back?

 There is a duty to Local Authorities to pursue and 
enforce upon the landlords and when it goes to 
court the penalty monies go back to Cardiff Council.  
Is this the case?.

 What are the costs to Local Authorities and where 
is funding coming from. 

 Private Landlords are more likely to accept a 
homeless household if support mechanisms from 
the local authority for them are assured.  Will you 
be offering any local authority support for private 
Landlords?

 Who are the third sector providers involved and 
what are the major repercussions of a 20% budget 
reduction?

 Is this authority looking to reduce its own budget in 
this area, and what was the case last financial 
year?

 What needs to change with regard to interaction 
with neighbouring local authorities and other RSL’s 
that don’t operate in Merthyr Tydfil.  Do we work 
with RCT for example when looking for housing 
options?

 There is a lack of housing for people with mental 
health problems, what plans are in place to rectify 
this?

The Chair thanked the Officers.

800  Safer Merthyr Tydfil - 
Update on Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual 
Violence

The Chair welcomed Nicola Mahoney and Julie Beck to the 
meeting.

Councillor D Jones referred the Committee to the ‘Safer 
Merthyr Tydfil – Update on Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence’ report and outlined the content.

Nicola Mahoney then referred to the report and the 
following questions were raised by the Committee:

 Do you have a figure for drug related problems?



 Has there been an increase in drug and drink 
issues in the last year and what is the percentage?

 What is the difference between Male and Female 
percentages?

 How successful is the ‘White Ribbon’ Campaign.

 Do people who have committed a crime get invited 
to participate in this White Ribbon Campaign?

 What do you do about teenagers abusing parents?

 When ‘Create’ was operating did you see a change 
in behaviours?

 SMT now facing challenging financial pressures, 
how will this affect your organisation and its ability 
to deliver on its priorities?

 How much longer is your contract or agreement 
with this Authority?

The Chair thanked Nicola Mahoney, Julie Beck and Steve 
Peters.

801  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there was no update in relation to 
this item. 

802  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and Committee reflected in detail on the issues 
that had been considered at the Meeting.

RSL’s be invited to a future meeting.
Item 3 - Defer recommendation of report until the 
Committee meet with the RSL’s.

803  Forward Work 
Programme

The Committee considered and agreed the Forward Work 
Programme.

Special Scrutiny for all Committees 14th January 2016.

 

804  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


